
AGENDA
SUPPLEMENT

MEETING VENUE:

Council Chamber Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding

Contact: Gregory Watkinson
Direct Dial: 01775 764599
e-mail: GWatkinson@Sholland.gov.uk

Date: 4 September 2018

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Priory Road, Spalding on Wednesday, 12 September 2018, commencing at 
6.30 pm at which your attendance is requested. 

Yours faithfully,

Anna Graves
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

9. Report from Cabinet meeting held on 11 September 2018 
To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet in respect of:

a. Amendment to the Capital programme (Cabinet minute 31/18) 
(Cabinet agenda item 9)

b. Q1 Finance Report 2018-19 (Cabinet minute 32/18) (Cabinet 
agenda item 10)

(Pages 
81 - 
112)

Please note the Chief Executive will hold a briefing following this meeting.
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SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Cabinet 

To: South Holland District Council Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

(Author: Christine Morgan Democratic Services Officer)

Subject Report from Cabinet meeting held on 11 September 2018

Purpose: To consider recommendations of the Cabinet in respect of:

a. Amendment to the Capital Programme (Cabinet minute 31/18) (Cabinet 
agenda item 9)

b. Q1 Finance Report 2018-19 (Cabinet minute 32/18) (Cabinet agenda 
item 10)

Recommendation to Council

a) Amendment to the Capital Programme

1. That the recommendation of Cabinet to approve and release funding from reserves, and 
that the capital programme be revised accordingly, be approved.

b) Q1 Finance Report 2018-19

2. That the revised General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes be approved.

3. That approval be given to move £300,000 from the affordable housing budget for 
2020/21 into 2019/20.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Article 4 of the Council’s Constitution provides that only the full Council may exercise the 
functions of approving, adopting or amending the policy framework and budget, and 
adopting or changing the Constitution.  Staffing matters are also a Council function.  The 
Cabinet however has a responsibility for advising the Council on such matters.  At its 
meeting on 11 September 2018, the Cabinet made recommendations to Council in respect 
of the above items which may affect the budget and policy framework, Constitution or 
comprise staffing issues.

1.2 The remainder of this report details the recommendations of the Cabinet which must be 
read in conjunction with the individual reports to Cabinet, copies of which are attached as 
appendices.  
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2.0 AMENDMENT TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME
(Report submitted to Cabinet – Item 9 attached)

2.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, 
which sought the approval and release of capital and revenue funding and 
consequent amendment of the capital programme.

The current Public Protection back-office software, that supported the 
environmental health and licensing functions, was approaching end of contract, and 
it was necessary to procure replacement software.  The procurement would be 
subject to a full tender process and it was anticipated that this would open up 
business to the wider market and produce a range of software options that could be 
considered on their merits.  The report provided detail on the release of both capital 
and revenue funding from reserves to deliver the project.

DECISION:

a) That it be recommended to Council that funding totalling £178,000 be approved 
and released from reserves, and that the 2018/19 capital programme be revised 
accordingly;

(Other options considered:
 To do nothing, and let the existing contracts run out.
Reasons for decision:
 To ensure that a new robust and modern software system is in place for the 

environmental health and licensing functions, to ensure that these functions can 
operate efficiently and reliably after the expiry of the existing contracts, making 
best use of new technologies.)

3.0 Q1 FINANCE REPORT 2018-19
(Report submitted to Cabinet – Item 10 attached)

3.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the 
Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) which provided information on 
Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2018) and forecast full year financial position of the Council.  
Detailed information was provided in Appendix A to the report.

It was noted that an additional recommendation was included within the body of the 
report at 5.6.3, but was not included in the report’s recommendations.  This was to 
go forward for recommendation to Council.

DECISION:

a) That the report and Appendix A be noted; 

b) That the revised General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes be approved, and 
recommended to Council;

Page 82



c) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line with paragraph 
5.4 and Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of the report;

(Other options considered:
 To note the report and not approve the recommendations detailed in Appendix 

A;
 To do nothing.
Reasons for decision:
 To provide members with information on the Council’s overall financial 

performance to date in 2018-19, to recommend an adjusted capital programme 
and to provide an updated financial position on reserves for 2018-19).

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Christine Morgan Democratic Services Officer
Telephone Number 01775 764454
Email: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix A Cabinet agenda item 9
Appendix B Cabinet agenda item 9 – Appendix A
Appendix C Cabinet agenda item 10
Appendix D Cabinet Agenda Item 10 – Appendix A
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APPENDIX A
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Public Protection   

To: Cabinet - 11 September 2018;
Council – 12 September 2018.

Author: Richard Boole – Shared Environmental Protection Manager.

Subject: Amendment to the Capital Programme. 

Purpose: To seek the approval and release of capital & revenue funding and 
consequent amendment of the capital programme.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That Cabinet recommend that funding totalling £178,000 be approved and released from 
reserves and that the 2018/19 capital programme be revised accordingly.

Recommend to FULL COUNCIL: 

2) That the recommendation of Cabinet to approve and release funding from reserves and that 
the capital programme be revised accordingly, be approved.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The current Public Protection back-office software, that supports the environmental health 
and licensing functions, is approaching end of contract.  It is now necessary to procure 
replacement software.

1.2   The procurement will be subject to a full tender process and it is anticipated that this will 
open up our business to the wider market and produce a range of software options that 
can be considered on their merits.

1.3 The cost of any new product will be shared across both Councils by way of a recharge to 
BDC for a proportion of both the initial capital and year-on-year revenue costs for the 
duration of the new contract, in line with the current split.

1.4 This report relates to the release of both capital and revenue funding from reserves to 
deliver this project.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Option1 – That funding be approved and released from reserves to cover the initial 
procurement and implementation of the software and any additional hardware that falls 
outside of the corporate ICT refresh programme at both Councils.

2.2 A Proforma B is attached at Appendix A which details the break-down of costs, however 
the capital funding being sought totals £143,000 for the initial procurement and 
implementation, with the first year software licence revenue costs totalling £35,000.  This 
cost will be split across both Councils with the agreed proportion for combined ICT 
projects being shared across both SHDC & BDC, the BDC contribution coming back into 
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SHDC budgets (capital 50:50; revenue 60:40 BDC:SHDC) . This capital cost will be split 
across 2018/19 and 2019/20 as the intended implementation period will cross two 
financial years (£109,000 in 2018/19 and £34,000 in 2019/20).  Annual licence and 
maintenance revenue costs after year 1 are anticipated to be within the current annual 
revenue budget.

2.3 Option 2 is to do nothing and let the existing contracts run out.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To ensure that a new robust and modern software system is in place for the 
environmental health and licensing functions, to ensure that these functions can operate 
efficiently and reliably after the expiry of the existing contracts, making best use of new 
technologies.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1   The intention of the project is to provide a modern, reliable and effective operating system 
that takes account of both routine business and corporate transformation needs.  The new 
generation of systems are built around agile and mobile working, system integration, 
improved workflow and improved customer and business access.  Specifically, a new 
system is intended to provide the following benefits over and above the core database 
functionality:-

 Based on indicative pricing, it might be possible to realise a reduction in overall 
revenue costs by up to £16k per annum overall (split across both Councils), 
based on system licence / maintenance costs alone, depending upon the 
product selected. 

 It is also anticipated that overall savings can be made year on year through 
reduced reliance on ICT infrastructure / officer time, depending upon the 
delivery model offered by the successful supplier.

 Increased support to the commercialisation of services;
 Improved customer and business access to services 24/7, including online 

applications, forms and payments;
 Enhanced digital service delivery to and interaction with customers, increasing 

options to include, for example, automated email and SMS text responses, 
depending on customer preference;

 A greater emphasis on digital processes, supporting making the service 
‘paper-light’, which will also reduce costs associated with printing / paper 
handling / storage;

 Improved process efficiency through enhanced workflow in the back-office 
system;

 Greater support for mobile, flexible and agile working through enhanced 
functionality away from the traditional office base, also contributing to 
improved customer service;

 Supports the 'intelligent council' by enabling us to better capture and retain 
relevant business information for example;

 To better meet new GDPR requirements around the management and 
retention of personal data;

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
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Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; 
Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more 
of these headings, these are identified below.

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues 
5.1.1 It is anticipated that the resulting software system will help reduce vehicle use by enabling 

more online accessibility for customers and by enabling mobile and agile working for 
officers, potentially reducing the reliance on daily travel to the office.  Greater digitalisation 
will also support a reduction in printing costs / paper-use.

5.2 Constitution & Legal
5.2.1 The approval and release of new capital funding falling outside of the agreed financial plan, 

is a matter for Full Council.  The procurement is subject to a full OJEU tender process and 
the implementation will be project managed under the auspices of a project board.  The 
project has been brought to the attention of the IT Strategy Board.

5.3 Contracts
5.3.1 Current contracts are due to expire and this procurement would result in one new contract, 

replacing two existing contracts. 

5.4 Corporate Priorities
5.4.1 Through supporting the work of the Environmental Health and Licensing functions, the new 

software system supports to a greater of lesser extent all of the corporate priorities, but 
mostly a) to develop safer, stronger, healthier and more independent communities whilst 
protecting the most vulnerable; and b) to provide the right services at the right time and in 
the right way.  The system will fully support the Public Protection Service's delivery 
objectives, including commercialisation.  Enhanced functionality, mobile working 
functionality, improved workflow, enhanced customer access channels and greater system 
integration opportunities would all be realised through the system, thereby supporting the 
Service and the Council as a whole, in the areas described.

5.5 Crime and Disorder 
5.5.1 The new software system will support enforcement and regulatory compliance in the 

relevant areas of work, as well as enabling relevant intelligence to be captured and shared 
with other regulators and enforcement agencies, for example HMRC in respect of taxi 
licence-holders.

5.6 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights
5.6.1 This has been considered and it’s the opinion of the report author that there is no 

detrimental effect on any person or group arising from this report.

5.7.1 Financial 
5.7.1 A Proforma B detailing the figures is attached at Appendix A. 

5.8 Health & Wellbeing
5.8.1 The new software system supports functions such as food safety, health and safety and 

environmental protection, all of which has a strong role in protecting human health. 

5.9 Reputation 
5.9.1 Inefficiencies and delays caused by inadequate software can affect the reputation of an 

organisation.  Technology and functionality has moved forwards, customer expectation 
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regarding service delivery is evolving and it’s important that the operational systems reflect 
this.

5.10 Risk Management 
5.10.1 Options are listed in section 2.0.  Risks if we don’t go ahead relate to the expiry of the 

existing contracts, the negotiation of extensions on existing contracts, the potential de-
supporting of the existing products by the suppliers in the relatively near future, due to the 
development of new products, plus the ongoing impact on the business due to the lack of 
functionality and system development to support mobile and agile working, customer 
access and system integration. 

5.11 Safeguarding
5.11.1 The new software system supports the licensing function, which has a strong role around 

safeguarding, especially around taxi drivers, taxi operators, gambling premises and 
personal licence holders.

5.12 Staffing
5.12.1 This report regards the release of funding to procure and implement a replacement IT 

system.  The bid includes the provision of funding to cover additional staffing resources to 
support the project delivery.  Delivery of the project will be governed by a project board 
which will have regard to necessary staffing resources when programming the 
implementation.

5.13 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales
5.13.1 A parallel report will be considered by Full Council at BDC to secure approval for and 

release of, the BDC proportion of the capital that will be recharged by SHDC to BDC.  
Officers are aware that ELDC are in the early stages of planning to replace their back-office 
software systems.  SHDC officers will be keeping a watching brief on this ELDC project.  
The contract to which this capital funding report relates will be awarded on a 3-year 
+1 +1 basis.

5.14 Transformation Programme
5.14.1 This capital funding would support the transformation programme and more detail as to 

where this will be the case is provided within the body of the report.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 The software system to which this bid relates, indirectly benefits the whole of the Council 
area by supporting the environmental health and licensing functions, but doesn’t in itself 
directly impact. 

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 SHDC - South Holland District Council
7.2 BDC - Breckland District Council
7.3 Civica APP – Civica is the supplier; APP = Authority Public Protection (the product)
7.4 Idox LALPAC – Idox is the supplier; LALPAC is the product
7.5 ICT – Information & Communication Technologies
7.6 GDPR – General Data Protection Regulation
7.7 OJEU – Official Journal of the European Union
7.8 HMRC – Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs
7.9 ELDC – East Lindsey District Council

Background papers:- None
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Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Richard Boole
Telephone Number: 01775-764667
Email: Richard.boole@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: Yes / No 
Exempt Decision: Yes / No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix A Proforma B
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APPENDIX B
PROFORMA B

SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL FINANCIAL COMMENTS & APPRAISAL

THIS DOCUMENT PROVIDES THE FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
IN RESPECT OF THE ATTACHED REPORT

FROM: Edward Brindle – CPBS Finance                     
REPORT: Public Protection Software Systems Replacement                     
REPORT DATE: 31st July 2018  

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Revenue
Costs
Estimated Software Costs 35,000 35,000 35,000
Less Current Budget – CIVICA 
APP/Flare

(30,000) (30,000) (30,000)

Less Current Budget – LALPAC (8,000) (8,000) (8,000)
Revenue
Breckland Contribution (60:40) (21,000) (21,000)      (21,000)
Less Current Breckland CIVICA 
APP/Flare contribution

15,000 15,000 15,000

Total Revenue Saving - (9,000) (9,000) (9,000)

Capital
Income

Breckland Capital Contribution (50:50) (54,500) (17,000)

Costs

Software Purchase 75,000
1 FTE temporary contract (Project 
Delivery) – for 12 months split 50% 18-
19 and 19-20.

15,000 15,000

Hardware Purchase - Tablets 5,000 5,000
Implementation costs/contingency 14,000 14,000
Total SHDC Capital contribution to 
be funded by Reserves

54,500 17,000

Considered By: 
 
                       
Date:

This appraisal is valid for 1 month from issue date.
If there are changes to the original report it may invalidate this document & must be 
reviewed by Finance.

Page 1 of 2
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PROFORMA B

Financial Services Comments

Based on the estimated costs within the Business Case there will be a £9k annual revenue 
efficiency saving for SHDC from 2019-20. There is, however, a risk of not achieving this 
target in the first year as a result of system license overlaps. Achieving the £9k saving in 
2019/20 will be dependent on the implementation date of the new system and when notice is 
given to the current suppliers.

The estimated capital contribution from SHDC is £71,500. Based on the annual savings 
identified above this represents a 7.9 year pay back period.

There may be a requirement for additional charges from CPBS for system implementation. A 
contingency has therefore been built in to the capital costs to cover any identified additional 
costs during the project implementation. If this is not required the capital contribution 
required by both councils would be reduced and the pay back period would improve.

The South Holland Capital Investment will require funding from reserves. It is recommended 
that this is funded from the Transformation Reserve.

Financial Risks

The Business Case is based on several assumptions around purchase costs, annual license 
fees and implementation dates which could result in a change in the timings and value of 
when costs are incurred.

A more detailed costing exercise will need to be undertaken when the contract is awarded 
after the procurement process.

The figures contained within this Proforma B are based on the assumption that the Capital 
costs are split 50:50 and Revenue costs will be split on a 60:40 basis (Breckland:South 
Holland).

The Business Case does not include additional charges for Infrastructure as this is 
dependent upon the delivery model approved (Cloud or Server based). If the software is not 
cloud based a new server may be required to host the new system. 

This appraisal is valid for 1 month from issue date.
If there are changes to the original report it may invalidate this document & must be 
reviewed by Finance.
__/__/2018 Page 2 of 2
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APPENDIX C

SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance and Executive Director - Commercialisation 
(S151)

To: Cabinet 11 September 2018  

Author: Jane Crosby, Head of Finance; Ray Fleming, Interim Strategic Business 
Partner

Subject: Q1 Finance Report 2018-19

Purpose: This report provides information on Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2018) and 
forecast full year financial position of the Council

Recommendations to Cabinet: 

1) That the report and Appendix A be noted.

2) That the revised General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes be approved and 
recommended to Council 

3) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line with para 5.4 and 
Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of this report.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report provides information on the full year financial forecasts at 30th June 2018 
in the following areas:

 The Revenue Budget for the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA),

 The General Fund and HRA Reserves Position, 
 The Capital Programme for 2018/19 (GF and HRA), and
 The Treasury Management Performance for the year.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note the report and to approve the recommendations detailed at Appendix A.

2.2 To note the report and not approve the recommendations detailed in Appendix A.

2.3 Do nothing.
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3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To provide members with information on the Council’s overall financial performance 
to date in 2018-19, to recommend an adjusted capital programme and to provide an 
updated financial position on reserves for 2018-19.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure that members are updated regularly on the Council’s overall financial 
position and have the information required to assist in future financial decision 
making.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 This report is financial in nature. The forecast outturn position in respect of the 
General Fund, HRA, Capital Programme, Reserves and Treasury Management are 
summarised within the following paragraphs with further detail provided at Appendix 
A.  

5.2 General Fund Revenue Outturn

5.2.1 The Q1 report is currently forecasting a net service overspend in the General Fund of 
£58k. This is made up of a number of variances across services. The forecast outturn 
position by Directorate is detailed at Appendix A – Table 1 together with an analysis 
of service variations.  The main estimated budget variations are : 
 A net service pressure of £138k in Environmental Services resulting from:

o Staff cost pressures due to the level of demand in the Waste service 
and the need to cover sickness and vacancies.

o Income pressures in the area of car parking
o Vehicle running cost pressures from increased fuel cost pressures.
o Offsetting savings in green waste due to not needing marketing spend 

for the promotion of the new service. 
 Additional Fee income forecast in Planning (£70k) and Building Control  (£28k)
 Additional Investment Income of £25k
 Additional Government S31 grant income and renewable energy income of 

£46k 
 Potential staff cost pressures in Housing £64k – to be reviewed
 Corporate Management operating costs £7k 
 Various other forecasted pressures and savings across a number of services 

giving a net £58k pressure, as detailed in Appendix A.

5.2.2 In addition, £254k of  potential pressures in Moving Forward savings that have been 
built into the budget but which have currently not been allocated to specific projects 

5.2.3 The position above also assumes that a number of moving forward savings that have 
been built into service budgets will be fully delivered.  More detail on the Moving 
Forward programme is provided below.
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5.3 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Outturn

5.3.1 The HRA is forecasting a £67k reduction in its surplus budget. This is mainly due to 
cost pressures on repairs and maintenance.   More detail is provided at Appendix A 
- Table 2.

5.4 Reserves (GF and HRA)

5.4.1 General Fund Specific Reserves are currently forecast to increase from £7.6m to 
£8.1m based on a reduced forecast use of reserves in 2018/19. However, at this 
stage in the year this position is likely to change depending upon future changes in 
revenue and capital commitments. Further details are set out in Appendix A - Table 
3.

5.4.2 The General Fund Reserve Balance remains at £2.078m.  During 2018/19 a review 
of the level of the General Fund Reserve will be carried out relative to the Council’s 
overall risks and members will be informed if any change is proposed to the level of 
this reserve.  

5.4.3 The HRA General Reserve balance is forecast to increase from £12.752m to 
£15.798m.  The Major Repairs balance is forecast to reduce from £6.4m to £4.6m as 
a result of capital funding requirements in excess of the annual contribution from 
Depreciation. More detail is provided at Appendix A – Table 4.

5.5 Capital – General Fund

5.5.1 The total original approved General Fund Capital Programme for 2018-19 was 
£4.083m of which £3.654m had received specific scheme approval.  Since the 
programme was approved at Council in February there have been a number of 
changes to the programme. Some of these schemes have been reported and 
approved through Council and some approved through delegated authority. 
Appendix A Table 5 details the changes required to the capital programme and the 
funding of the programme. The new programme requiring approval totals £4.648m of 
which £4.346m is aligned to specific schemes and a balance of £302k relates to 
potential Digital Vision schemes which still need to be developed and approved. 

5.5.2 Cabinet are asked to recommend that Council approves this revised capital 
programme.

5.5.3  There are a number of potential capital schemes that are being developed and 
which may come forward for inclusion in the 2018/19 or 2019/20 capital programme. 
These include:

o Replacement of CRM system (2019/20)
o CSU Vehicle Replacement
o Member device refresh (2019/20)

5.5.4 Table 6 and the explanatory notes details the current forecast outturn (£4,079m) 
against the revised capital programme of approved schemes (£4.346m). The main 
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areas of projected underspend relate to DFGs and the purchase cost of the new 
garden waste vehicle. 

5.6 Capital – HRA

5.6.1 The total original approved HRA Capital programme for 2018/19 was £9.22m. Table 
7 details the changes required to the capital programme and the funding of the 
programme. The new programme requiring approval totals £7.45m. The reduction is 
due to the slippage of the Weston and Severn Road Schemes.

5.6.2 Table 8 and the explanatory notes provides detail on the forecast outturn expenditure 
of £5.079m, and the projected underspend of £2.371m.  The main reasons for this 
projected underspend related to the Purchase of Units Scheme.

5.6.3 It is recommended that approval be given to move £300K from the affordable 
housing budget for 2020/21 into 2019/20. This is to support the proposed acquisition 
of s.106 affordable housing units from a local developer. Together with the £2M in 
the 2018-19 budget this will give £2.3M to service the proposed investment in 24 
properties through the developer.

5.7 Capital - Other

5.7.1 To date the Council has received £414k in capital receipts, from 7 right to buy sales. 

5.8 Treasury Management

5.8.1 Appendix A provides more information on the investments held by the Council at 30 
June 2018 (£40.8m). The average investments held during the year were £42.6m.

5.8.2 Interest earned on investments during Quarter 1 was £84.1k compared to the profiled 
budget of £64.3k.  This increase can be attributed to higher levels of investment 
balances being held and also higher than anticipated interest rate levels in the 
market. Investment earnings will need to be reviewed quarter 2 due to the base rate 
increase on 2 August 2018.

5.8.3 The 2018/19 budget for investment interest was set at £258k and the estimated 
outturn is £300k.

5.8.4 Members are asked to note the Treasury Management position.  A mid-term treasury 
report will be submitted to the Governance and Audit Committee on 18 October 
2018.

5.9 Moving Forward Programme

5.9.1 The Moving Forward Programme has a savings target of £985k in 2018-19.  Of this, 
£731k has been allocated to services as savings or additional income targets.  The 
largest area of risk in this total is in procurement and contract management, where a 
saving of £54k is required in 2018/19, rising to £171k by 2020/21.
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5.9.2 The balance of £254k is sitting in Corporate Improvement as an unallocated savings 
target.  A Star Chamber process is currently underway to scrutinise embedded 
savings and to look for further savings.  Managers will be tasked with identifying 
projects and work streams to meet this target.

5.9.3 The Council’s 2018-19 budget includes £343k of Moving Forward expenditure funded 
from reserves.  The current forecast assumes that this budget will be spent in-year.  
The Moving Forward programme is currently being reviewed.

5.9.4 The Council will continue to develop and implement its programme of service 
improvements. It will use its reserves to finance those projects which are aimed at 
delivering future savings and income generation.

6 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1       Income and expenditure affect all wards of the Council.

7 ACRONYMS

7.1 GF General Fund
HRA Housing Revenue Account
CPBS Compass Point Business Services
RTB Right to Buy
ICT Information and Communications Technology
MTFP Medium term Financial Plan

Background papers: The 2018/19 Estimates Report to Council February 2018

Lead Contact Officer:
Name and Post: Jane Crosby, Head of Finance  
Telephone Number
Email: jane.crosby@cpbs.com, ray.fleming@cpbs.com

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Appendices attached to this report: 

Appendix A Q1 Financial report for 2018/19 with details of the GF and HRA 
revenue spend, Reserves, Capital expenditure and Treasury 
Management.

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

APPENDIX D
APPENDIX A

South Holland District Council 

Financial Report for the Quarter Ending 30 June 2018 

This report has five sections
 Section 1 – General Fund Revenue budget
 Section 2 -  HRA Budget
 Section 3 -  Reserves
 Section 4 – Capital budget
 Section 5 – Treasury update

General Fund Revenue Outturn

Based on the information as at 30 June 2018, Table 1 below details the forecast out-turn 
against the approved budget for 2018-19 of £13m.  

Significant variances to the approved budget are detailed in the notes below.

The forecast outturn is estimated at a £58k overspend compared to the revised budget.  In 
addition there is an unallocated Moving Forward savings target of £254k to be met.  A Star 
Chamber process is currently underway to scrutinise embedded savings and to look for 
further savings.

Table 1 – General Fund Revenue Outturn

Service Area
Note Budget

£’000
Forecast 
Outturn

£’000

Forecast 
Variance

£’000

Commercialisation
Commercialisation 1 310 271 (39)
Economic Development 2 132 131 (1)
Public Protection 3 405 382 (23)
Finance 4 643 643 0
Revenues and Benefits 5 473 479 6
Total – Commercialisation 1,963 1,906 (57)

Place
Assets and Property 6 207 207 0
Building Control 7 25 (12) (37)
Communities 8 1,170 1,168 (2)
Environmental Services 9 3,040 3,178 138
Housing 10 181 245 64
Planning 11 (227) (294) (67)
Investment properties 12 (152) (152) 0
Total - Place 4,244 4,340 96

Strategy and Governance
Corporate Improvement and Performance 13 220 204 (16)
Communications 14 122 128 6
Corporate Management 15 520 527 7
Democratic Services 16 1,023 1,021 (2)
HR 17 741 745 4
IT and Customer Services 18 1,174 1,175 1
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Service Area
Note Budget

£’000
Forecast 
Outturn

£’000

Forecast 
Variance

£’000
Total - Strategy and Governance 3,800 3,800 0

Statutory recharge to the HRA for 
support services (*) (1,332) (1,332) 0

Internal Drainage Boards & Parish 
Precepts 19 3,178 3,178 0
Investment Income 20 (196) (221) (25)
Capital and Other Adjustments 0 0 0
Transfers to/from Reserves 1,556 1,647 91
Total Cost of Services 13,213 13,318 105

Financing
Government Grants 21 (2,213) (2,242) (29)
Council Tax 22 (5,722) (5,722) 0
Retained Business Rates 23 (5,024) (5,042) (18)
Total Financing (12,959) (13,006) (47)

Net Service Variance 254 312 58

Moving Forward Savings Target (**) (254) 0 254

Net Variance 0 312 312

(*) Support service recharges are a non-controllable cost to budget holders, and are therefore not 
reported as part of the service analysis above. An adjusting line has been added to show the value of 
recharges to the HRA, for support services and corporate management (including the debt 
management recharge); a corresponding debit entry is showing in the HRA table below. 

(**) The Moving Forward Service Target represents Moving Forward savings assumptions built into 
the budget but not yet allocated to services or work streams.  Managers will be tasked with identifying 
projects and activities to meet this savings target, but until then it is a risk to the Council.

Notes to Table 1:

1. Commercialisation (£39k) – Vacant posts in Planning Policy, Housing Development 
Programme Management and Delivery Unit (partially offset by Agency expenditure).

2. Economic Development (£1k) – vacant post in Economic Development, to be used to 
fund a Council contribution to Opportunity Peterborough 

3. Public Protection (£23k) – salary underspend due to vacant posts (£34k) with 
offsetting use of external professional staff and increased costs of transport.

4. Finance £0k –.  Bank charges to be reviewed in Q2.  No material variances.

5. Revenues and Benefits +£6k – No material variance at this stage, however full impact 
of introduction of Universal Credit not known at this stage. To be reviewed in Q2.  

6. Assets and Property £0k – No material variances.

7. Building Control (£37k) – Additional fee income (£20k), (£9k) trainee vacancy, (£8k) 
additional consultancy fee income.

8. Community Development (£2k) – there are a number of minor over and underspends 
within the service.
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9. Environmental Services +£138k - Overspend of £80k in relation to staff costs to 
maintain core services (additional agency used due to establishment budget issues and 
to cover sickness and vacancies); Salary Efficiency Target £50k (allocation of this target 
to services to be reviewed); increased vehicle running costs of £9k due to increased 
fuel prices and  loss of car park income of £27k due to delay in replacement of car park 
machines. Garden Waste £35k under spent due to not requiring budgeted marketing 
costs of new rounds and under spends on maintenance; other variances £7k. 

10. Housing £64k – Resourcing requirements for the team are currently under review.   A 
revised forecast will be presented in the Q2 report.  

11. Planning (£67k) – forecast additional £70k fee income.

12. Investment properties £0k – No material variances.

13. Corporate Improvement and Performance (£16k) - Underspend on staff costs.

14. Communications +£6k – Agency and staff recruitment costs.

15. Corporate Management +£7k – staff costs.

16. Democratic Services (£2k) – minor variances in staff costs off-set by additional Legal 
Services income.  Note that the current forecast assumes that the Procurement savings 
target for the year of £54k will be met.  To date savings of £19k have been identified for 
2018/19.

17. HR +£4k - additional Itrent support with Phase 3 (contract with Breckland and SHDC) to 
be reviewed for 19-20.

18. IT and Customer Services +£1k – additional software license costs partially off-set by 
additional recharge to Breckland and reserves.

19. IDB & Parish Precepts £0k – Forecast to be on budget

20. Investment Income (£25k) – Additional income on investments arising from increased 
interest rates and higher levels of cash balances than budgeted.

21. Government Grant (£29k) – Forecast additional s31 grant relating to Business Rates.

22. Council Tax £0k – No variance in year.

23. Retained Business Rates (£18k) – Renewable energy disregard gain from 2017/18.
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Housing Revenue Account

Table 2 – HRA Revenue Outturn

Notes to Table 2:
1. Charges for Services and Facilities (2k) –Room hire within sheltered housing is 

forecast to be £2K up. This is a demand driven income.
2. Contributions to Expenditure – The forecast is as budgeted 
3. Repairs and Maintenance +£127k – A series of salary adjustments (£30K) and 

residual costs on last year’s place savings (£83K) accounts for the majority of the 
projected overspend.  

4. Supervision and Management (£8k) –The forecast has been reduced by £30K due to 
due to a reassessment of the costs of general fund staff charged to the HRA.  Furniture 
& equipment on sheltered housing will generate a saving of £28K. Staff training is 
expected to increase by £15K, and a General Fund charge for £30K for footpath 
lighting has been added. 

5. Rents Rates Taxes and Other Charges (£8k) – Actual levels for sheltered housing 
council tax less than budgeted.

6. Depreciation – The forecast is as budgeted 
7. Movement in the allowance for bad debts +0k – Provision was set high due to 

impact of universal credit but could be reassessed following information received 
regarding the collection of tenants rent post-UC.  Forecast kept at budget level - to be 
reviewed in Q2.

8. Statutory recharge to the HRA for support services – The forecast is as budgeted 
9. Investment Income (£17k) - Increased interest rates. 

Service Area Note Budget
£’000

Forecast 
Outturn

£’000

Forecast 
Variance

£’000

Rent Income - Dwellings (14,713) (14,713) -
Charges for Services and Facilities 1 (1,154) (1,156) (2)
Contributions to Expenditure 2 (37) (37) -
Total Income (15,904) (15,906) (2)

Repairs and Maintenance 3 3,285 3,412 127
Supervision and Management 4 2,693 2,660 (33)
Rents, rates, taxes and other charges 5 77 69 (8)
Depreciation 6 2,923 2,923 -
Movement in the allowance for bad debts 7 169 169 -
Statutory recharge to the HRA for support 
services 8 1,332 1,332 -
Total Expenditure 10,479 10,565 86
 
Contribution from Operations (5,425) (5,341) 84

Investment Income 9 (62) (79) (17)
Interest Payable on £67.456m 2,348 2,348 -
Capital expenditure charged in year - - -
Other Adjustments - - -
 
Net (Surplus)/Deficit (3,139) (3,072) 67
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RESERVES
Table 3 – General Fund Reserves

Reserve

Balance 
31 March 

2018
£’000

Contributions 
to Reserve

£’000

Use of 
Reserve

£’000

Balance 31 
March 2019

£’000
Comments

Transformation (599) 420 (179) Use – Priory Road self-serve portals £10k; GIS 
system £13k; Car Park machines £34k; Leisure 
provision £19k; South Holland Centre future 
options £100k; Moving Forward initiatives to be 
identified £244k

Investment and Growth (5,218) (1,007) 492 (5,733) Contributions - New Homes Bonus £1,007k 
Uses –  Grounds Maintenance vehicles £46k; HIF 
programme manager £53k; Kings Road access 
legal costs £13k  Garden Waste vehicles £160k;  
Growth feasibility/investigations funding £100k; 
Delivery Unit resourcing £110k (to be reviewed); 
Priory Road works £10k

Earmarked Grants (313) 55 (258) Uses - HCA capacity funding.  
Council Tax (1,299) (722) 385 (1,636) Contributions – Business Rates Surplus from 

2017/18 £722k
Uses – South Holland Centre Emergency Works 
£250k; Information Governance £28k; Pride in 
South Holland £85k; Spalding Specials £4k; 
Castle Sports Complex boiler replacement £18k

Replacement & Refurbishment (189) (136) 77 (248) Contributions – annual budget contribution 
(£136k).
Use - £77k use of Reserve to support in year 
planned maintenance programme

Total Specific GF Reserves (7,618) (1,865) 1,429 (8,054)
General Reserve (2,078) (2,078)
Total Reserves (9,696) (1,865) 1,429 (10,132)
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Table 4 – Housing Revenue Account Reserves

Balance 
31 March 

2018
Contributions 

to Reserve
Use of  

Reserve

Balance 
31 March 

2019
Comments

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

HRA Working Balance: (12,752) (3,068) (15,820) Transfer to MRR of forecast HRA 
surplus

HRA Insurance Reserve (200) 0 0 (200)

Major Repairs Reserve (6,435) (2,923) 4,766 (4,592) HRA depreciation contribution to MRR is 
used to fund the capital programme in 
future years.  The transfer from MRR in-
year is being used to fund 18/19 capital 
programme spend

(19,387) (5,991) 4,766 (20,612)
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CAPITAL PROGRAMME

The table below and the following notes detail the changes required to the original approved 
capital programme (as approved at Council in February as part of the budget setting report).

Table 5 – Revised General Fund Capital programme

Project
Note Original 

Budget
2018/19

£’000

Amendment
£’000

Revised 
Budget
2018/19

£’000

Disabled Facilities Grants 585 - 585
Decent Homes Unfit and Disrepair 75 - 75
Welland Homes 1,708 - 1,708
GIS System 18 - 18
ICT Infrastructure 205 - 205
Self Serve Reception 1 - 10 10
Smart Screens 2 - 27 27
Garden Waste (vehicle) 3 - 181 181
Car Park Machines 4 - 38 38
Grounds Maintenance Vehicle 5 - 50 50
Grants for Growth 896 - 896
South Holland Centre 6 - 250 250
Warden Tree Industrial Estate 7 47 (47) -
Fleet Road Industrial Estate 7 55 (55) -
Railway Lane Industrial Estate 7 65 (65) -
Priory Road – Heating and Access 8 - 160 160
Shared Public Protection Software 9 - 55 55
Crease Drove Industrial Project 10 - 70 70
Castle Sports Centre Boiler 11 - 18 18
Total Approved Schemes 3,654 692 4,346

Financed By:
Capital Receipts 372 (70) 302
Capital Grants and Contributions 1,565 - 1,565
Internal Borrowing 1,708 - 1,708
Revenue Resources 9 762 771

3,654 692 4,346
Schemes Subject to Approval
Grounds maintenance 12 50 (50) -
Digital Vision 13 329 (27) 302
Priory Road 14 50 (50) -
Total 429 (127)          302

Financed By:
Capital Receipts 329 (27) 302
Revenue Resources 100 (100) -

429 (127) 302

Total All Schemes 4,083 - 4,648

Notes to Table:

1. Self Serve Reception (£10k) – Scheme originally approved in 2017-18. Additional 
spend required in 2018-19 to allow self-serve units to function as required. Funded by 
Transformation Programme Reserve.
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2. Smart Screens (£27k) – Element of Digital Vision project (Note 13 - below the line 
scheme) to be allocated to smart screen upgrade in Meeting Rooms. Funded by 
Capital Receipts. Digital Vision allocation (note 13) reduced and this element moved 
to approved schemes.

3. Garden Waste (£181k) – Part of the 2017-18 Capital programme. Vehicle delivery 
delayed and slipped to 2018-19. Funded by Investment and Growth Reserve.

4. Car Park Machines (£38k) – £34k agreed at Moving Forward board. Funded by 
Transformation Reserve. Additional approved for machine upgrade (£4k). Total 
programme now (£38k).

5. Grounds Maintenance (£50k) – Grounds Maintenance Vehicle replacement report 
agreed at Council – April 2018. Funded by Reserves. Below the line scheme - Note 
12 adjusted and moved to approved schemes.

6. South Holland Centre (£250k) – Agreed at Council 16th May 2018
7. Industrial re-roofing – Schemes to be fundamentally reviewed by the service and 

revisited with revised costings during 2019-20.
8. Priory Road (£160k) – Heating and Access to be funded by the Investment and 

Growth Reserve.
9. Shared Public Protection Software – Joint procurement of Shared Public Protection 

software with Breckland. Total Capital investment estimated to be £72K of which 
£55K is forecast for 2018-19. Funded by Transformation Reserve.

10. Crease Drove Industrial Project – Scheme originally programmed for 2019-20 and 
2020-21. Agreement to accelerate the scheme for planning application and design/ 
tendering work.

11. Castle Sports (£18k) – Replacement of Castle Sports Boiler System to be funded 
from Council Tax Reserve.

12. Grounds Maintenance – See note 5 above.
13. Digital Vision – See note 2 above
14. Priory Road – Budget to be de-committed, as required works are revenue costs.

It is recommended that Cabinet proposes the revised 2018-19 Capital Programme be 
approved by Council.

Other potential future schemes identified through Capital Working Group and 
ICT/Customer Governance Board

Several schemes have been identified at the various working groups which may 
require the Capital programme to be amended in the future. These include:

1. Replacement of CRM system (2019/20)
2. CSU Vehicle Replacement
3. Member device refresh (2019/20)

Based on the revised capital programme detailed at Table 5 above, Table 6 and its 
explanatory notes show the current estimated outturn position for the revised General Fund 
Capital Programme. 
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Table 6 – General Fund Forecast Capital Outturn

Project
Note Revised 

Budget
2018/19

£’000

Forecast 
Outturn 
2018/19

£’000

Variance  
(under)/   

overspend
£’000

Disabled Facilities Grants 1 585 400 (185)
Decent Homes Unfit and Disrepair 75 25 (50)
Welland Homes    1,708 1,708 -
GIS System 2 18 21 3
ICT Infrastructure 205 205 -
Self Serve Reception 10 10 -
Smart Screens 27 27 -
Garden Waste (vehicle) 3 181 160 (21)
Car Park Machines 38 38 -
Grounds Maintenance 4 50 46 (4)
Grants for Growth 896 896 -
South Holland Centre 250 250 -
Castle Sports 18 18 -
Shared Public Protection Software 55 55 -
Crease Drove Industrial Project 70 70 -
Priory Road – Heating and Access 160 160 -
Total Approved Schemes 4,346 4,089 (257)

Financed By:
Capital Receipts 302 302 -
Capital Grants and Contributions 1,565 1,330 (235)
Internal Borrowing 1,708 1,708 -
Revenue Resources 771 749 (22)

4,346 4,089 (257)
Schemes Subject to Approval
Digital Vision 302 - (302)

Total 302 - (302)

Financed By:
Capital Receipts 302 - (302)
Revenue Resources - -

302 - (302)

Total All Schemes 4,648 4,089 (559)

Notes to Table 6:

1. Disabled Facilities Grants (£185k) – Forecast expenditure is based on current 
scheme referrals from LCC.  (Any unused grant will be transferred to the capital 
grants unapplied reserve for future spend).

2. GIS System +£3k – Upon system implementation further requirements were 
identified. 50% of the overspend funded by a capital contribution from Breckland.

3. Garden Waste (£21k) – Vehicle costs less than estimated.
4. Ground Maintenance Equipment (£4k) – Grounds Maintenance Equipment less 

that estimated.
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Table 7 – Revised HRA Capital programme 2018-19

Project Note
 Original    
Budget
2018/19

£’000

Amendment
£’000

Revised 
Budget
2018/19

£’000

Central Heating Upgrade 1 1,481 133 1,614
Kitchen and Bathroom Replacement 1,169 - 1,169
Electrical Upgrade 2 122 34 156
Renewable Energy/Energy Efficiency 1 133 (133) -
Gutters 263                      - 263
Council House – Re-Roofing 425 - 425
Doors and Windows 3 - 3
Chimneys 252 - 252
Paths and Drives 36 - 36
Boundary Walls 90 - 90
Smoke Alarms 2 34 (34) -
Fees 201 - 201
Decent Homes 4,209 - 4,209

Sewerage Treatment Plant 100 - 100
Car Parks 65 - 65
Trinity Court 3 50 (50) -
The Square 187 - 187
Major Area Schemes 402 (50) 352

Housing IT System 150 - 150
ICT Strategy 51 - 51
IT/System 201 - 201

Major Adaptions 408 - 408
Aids & Adaptions 408 - 408

Weston Redevelopment Scheme 4 1,000 (750) 250
Purchase of Units 2,000 - 2,000
Severn Road Development Scheme 4 1,000 (970) 30
Affordable Housing 4,000             (1,720) 2,280
Total Approved Schemes 9,220 (1,770) 7,450

Financed By:
Capital Receipts 1,120 (516) 604
Direct Revenue Funding - -
Major Repairs Reserve 8,100 (1,254) 6,846
Grants and Contributions - - -

9,220 (1,770) 7,450

Notes to Table 7:
1. Central Heating Upgrade – Renewable Energy scheme part of 2018-19 Central Heating 

Programme.
2. Electrical upgrade – Smoke Alarm scheme part of 2018-19 Electrical Upgrade 

programme
3. Trinity Court – Work carried out in 2017-18. 
4. New Build – Based on revised Business Plan. Remaining budget to be slipped into 

2019-20

It is recommended that Cabinet proposes the Trinity Court HRA Capital programme be 
de-committed due to work having been completed in 17-18
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Table 8 – Housing Revenue Account Forecast Capital Outturn

Project Note
Revised 
Budget
2018/19

£’000

Forecast 
Outturn

£’000

Variance
(under)/

overspend
£’000

Central Heating Upgrade 1 1,614 1,414 (200)
Kitchen and Bathroom Replacement 1,169 1,113 (56)
Electrical Upgrade 156 150 (6)
Gutters 263            263 -
Council House – Re-Roofing 425 425 -
Doors and Windows 2 3 3 -
Chimneys 2 252 252 -
Paths and Drives 2 36 36 -
Boundary Walls 2 90 90 -
Fees 201 201 -
Decent Homes 4,209 3,947 (262)

Sewerage Treatment Plant 100 100 -
Car Parks 65 65 -
The Square 187 187 -
Major Area Schemes 352 352 -

Housing IT System 150 150
ICT Strategy 51 - (51)
IT/System 201 150 (51)

Major Adaptions 408 350 (58)
Aids & Adaptions 408 350 (58)

Weston Redevelopment Scheme 250 250 -
Purchase of Units 3 2,000 - (2,000)
Severn Road Development Scheme 30 30 -
Affordable Housing 2,280 280 (2,000)
Total Approved Schemes 7,450 5,079 (2,371)

Financed By:
Capital Receipts 604 313 (291)
Direct Revenue Funding - -
Major Repairs Reserve 6,846 4,766 (2,080)
Grants and Contributions - - -

7,450 5,079 (2,371)

Notes to Table 8:

1. Central Heating (£200k) – Programme valuation reduced.
2. Chimneys, Paths/Drives, Boundary Walls, Car Parks, Smoke alarms and The 

Square – Contracts on procurement planner, intention to spend the budget but will 
need monitoring to see when the works start on site and revising this figure if 
necessary. Smoke alarms forecast included in electrical upgrade programme 
resulting in variance.

3. Purchase of Units – (£2,000k) Offer made for acquisition of units. 
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Capital Receipts

They have been 7 right-to-buy receipts in the year to date, resulting in total receipts of £414k. 

Treasury 

Security

The Council has not adopted any formal benchmarks for the management of risk as Officers 
believe that decisions on counterparties and maximum investment levels are adequate to 
monitor the current and trend positions and amend the operational strategy to manage risk 
as conditions change. The Council uses the creditworthiness service provided by Link Asset 
Services which provides a maximum duration for investments depending on the colour rating 
calculated for each financial institution.

All investments held by the Council were within the recommended maximum duration at the 
time the investment was made.  

The chart below shows how the Council’s funds are spread between differing counterparties.  

Cambridgeshire 
CC, £4,000,000

CCLA, £8,200,000

Goldman Sachs IB, 
£2,000,000

Lloyds Bank, 
£2,688,959

London Borough of 
Enfield, £5,000,000

Municipal Bonds 
Agency, £50,000

National Bank of 
Canada , 

£2,500,000

National 
Westminster Bank, 

£2,500,000

Oadby & Wigston 
BC, £3,000,000

Sumitomo Mitsui 
BC Europe, 
£3,000,000

Svenska 
Handelsbanken, 

£1,963,096

Welland Homes 
Equity, £876,966

Welland Homes 
Long Term Debtor, 

£1,585,107

Counterparty Exposure

Cash

The Council’s average level of deposits during 2018/19 to date was £42.6m.  As at 30 
June 2018 investments held were £40.8m of which £10.4m was instant access cash 
available to meet cash flow requirements.  Longer term investments were made up of:

£28m - short term investments up to 12 months
£877k - Welland Homes equity
£50k – Municipal Bond Agency Equity
£1.585m - loans to Welland Homes 
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The chart below shows the amounts held in relation to the remaining period to maturity. 
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Maturity Structure of Investments

Maturity Period

£

Yield

Budgeted Interest 2018/19 £258k (£196k GF, £62k HRA)   
Actual Interest achieved 2018/19 £84,127 (£60,762 Gen.Fund, £23,365 HRA)
Target yield (Average 3 month LIBID) 0.553%
Actual Yield achieved for 2018/19 0.79%
Actual Yield achieved for 2017/18 0.662%

The increased levels of investment interest achieved can be attributed to higher levels of 
investment balances being held and also higher than anticipated interest rate levels since 
the original budget was agreed. The projected investment income will be reviewed in 
quarter 2 due to the base rate increase on 2 August 2018. 

External Borrowing

The Council borrowed £67.456m from the PWLB on 28th March 2012 to meet its obligations 
under the Housing Revenue Finance Reforms. This was borrowed for a period of 50 years 
on a maturity basis at a rate of 3.48%. No new borrowing has been undertaken during the 
financial year.
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